
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 15 July 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Hayden Brawn (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh, 
Charles Gibson (Chair), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Peter MacDonald, 
Julien Speed and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 742 – 748) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward 
 

3 - 22 

 

Issued on Monday, 7 July 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group   

Meeting Date 15th July 2025 

Report Title Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Natalie Earl, Planning Manager (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the exceptional level and prohibitive nature of work 
required to meet the milestones in the current Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) 

2. To select a revised Local Development Scheme for 
recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee 

3. To support bringing forward an advisory visit from the 
Planning Inspectorate.  

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the barriers to progressing the Local Plan 

in line with the current Local Development Scheme (LDS) and to present the 
options for overcoming them.  
 

1.2 It sets out alternative options available to Members and the advantages, 
disadvantages and risks associated with those.  
 

1.3 The report sets out the Council’s previous three decisions in relation to the 
emerging Local Plan: 
 

• ensuring the next Local Plan is adopted within the transition window (Policy 
and Resources Committee, 16th October 2024); 

• awaiting the Highsted Inquiry decision before progressing the Reg 18 
consultation (Full Council, 4th December 2024); and 

• undertaking a draft Full Plan Regulation 18 consultation (Full Council, 24th 
July 2024).  

 
1.4 At the Highsted Inquiry on 12th June 2025 the Inspector advised that the Inquiry 

would need to sit for a further 2 weeks. The Inquiry is now scheduled to end on 
31st October 2025. This is a significant delay compared with the previous end 
date of 29th July.  
 

1.5 This report assesses the LDS options available in the light of this change.  
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 Background 
2.1 This section sets out the recent history of the progress of the Local Plan and the 

relevant decisions that have been taken. 
 
          Timeframe: 
2.2 At Full Council on 15th November 2023 the recommendation of the Policy and 

Resources Committee ‘to defer a decision as to a timescale for the future stages 
of the Local Plan Review until such time as the national planning landscape is 
clearer, but independent of this process, to proceed to develop the evidence base 
regarding local development need and potential, with this process to be wholly 
reflective of local circumstance rather than central targets’ was agreed. 
 

2.3 The key dates in the agreed LDS are as follows: 

Local Plan Stage  Date 

Publication of Regulation 18 draft Local Plan 
consultation 

October to December 2025  
 

Publication of submission draft Local Plan review 
for public Consultation (Reg 19) 

April to June 2026 

Submission of Plan for Examination (with results 
of the public consultation) Reg 22 

July to September 2026 

Examination hearing sessions (Reg 24) * January to March 2027 

Main modifications consultation * April to June 2027 

Adoption, Full Council (Regulation 26) * July to September 2027 

* Indicative time frames as dates will be dependent on the availability of the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

 
2.4 The 2024 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) put in place transitional 

arrangements to support progress of advanced plans in line with the 
Government’s objective of achieving ambitious Local Plans as quickly as 
possible. Plans that are submitted by December 2026 can be prepared against 
the current plan making legislation/guidance (the ‘transition window’). Members 
recommended continuing to prepare the Swale Local Plan under the transitional 
arrangements at Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group on 17th 
September 2024 and agreed under the minutes at P&R on 16th October 2024. 
 

2.5 This paper discusses submitting the Local Plan under the transition window by 
December 2026 so that it can be prepared under the existing plan making 
system. The Government has proposed a new style Local Plan system to “drive 
Local Plans to adoption as quickly as possible to achieve universal plan coverage 
across England.” 

 
2.6 Plans under the new system as set out by government are intended to be: 

• Simpler to understand and use; 

• More standardised and visual;  

• Prepared more quickly and updated more frequently; (There will be a 30-
month timeframe for planning authorities to prepare and adopt a Local Plan.)  

• Supported by a push to advance the digitisation of the process; 

Page 4



 

 

• Focused only on ‘locally important’ matters - with the introduction of National 
Development Management Policies (which were due to be consulted on in 
Spring 2025 and are awaited at the time of writing this report.) This would not 
allow Swale-specific Development Management policies; 

• Lighter in the amount of evidence required to develop a plan and defend it at 
examination (and therefore Swale may be unable to utilise all of the already 
completed evidence base); and 

• Able to make use of ‘supplementary plans’ to help planning authorities react 
quickly to changes in their areas.  

 
2.7 The formula used to set housing targets for Councils will be updated under the 

new framework to increase the overall target nationally and it is expected that 
Swale’s target would increase accordingly, along with areas with high housing 
unaffordability and growth potential who will see their targets further increase. 
 

2.8 Waiting to prepare and submit the Local Plan until the new system is brought in 
extends the risk of Swale not having an up to date Local Plan as set out in 
paragraphs 4.3 – 4.15 of this report. 
 

2.9 There is current uncertainty regarding processes for adoption post the Local 
Government Reorganisation implementation date of April 2028.  
 
Format: 

2.10 There is some flexibility as to what style a Reg 18 consultation takes, especially 
when it is 
[...]

expectation driving the decision. 

 
2.12    The officer assessment of the likely timescale for the Highsted decision is 2 – 3 

months for the Planning Inspector to conclude her report and a further 2 – 3 
months for the Secretary of State to issue her decision. This assessment of 
timeframe acknowledges the pace the Secretary of State has indicated she is 
keen to see for significant decisions, and as such does not necessarily reflect 
previous experience. The Inspector has not commented on this timeframe. 

 
2.13    The current LDS is no longer viable due to the extension of the Highsted Inquiry 

to late autumn. This would require triple-tracking / or attempting to predict the 
outcome of the Highsted Inquiry during the preparation and consultation stage of 
the Reg 18 and (as a minimum) the preparation stage of Reg 19. The resultant 
workload for members, officers and stakeholders, as well as the additional cost 
requirements and implications for public input, make this unviable 

 
Other: 

2.14    During a regular meeting between officers and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in early July, the value and timing 
of the new PINS advisory visits was discussed. These are informal discussions 
chaired by an experienced Inspector on a without prejudice basis with the aim of 
assisting Local Authorities to prepare effectively for the examination process.  
Often these are back-ended in the process, in the lead up to a Reg 19 
consultation / before Examination. Discussion suggested that given the move 
towards a Reg 18 of a different style and content, resulting from highly unusual 
local circumstance, it could be beneficial to bring this forward.  MHCLG also 
highlighted that a significant number of Local Authorities are aiming to submit 
within the transition window, so PINS may not have capacity at the later stages. 

 
3        Proposals 

3.1     To note the exceptional level and prohibitive nature of work required to meet the 
milestones in the current Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

3.2  To select a revised Local Development Scheme for recommendation to Policy 
and Resources Committee 

3.3 To support bringing forward an advisory visit from the Planning Inspectorate. 

Page 6



 

 

 
4        Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
4.1 There are a number of alternative options for progressing the Local Plan which 

have been considered. These are set out below with their advantages and 

disadvantages /risks and implications for LDS milestones: 

 

• Option 1: Delay the Regulation 19 stage to July - September 2026, once the 
Highsted decision has been received. Reduce the scope of the Reg 18 stage to  
include a vision, objectives, portrait of the borough and Development 
Management policies, and schedule accordingly. 

 

• Option 2: Prepare one or two highly caveated Reg 18 draft Local Plan 
scenarios with draft housing allocations based on assumptions as to the 
Highsted decision and consult prior to the Highsted outcome.  
 

• Option 3: “Triple track” a draft Reg 18 document with draft housing allocations 
to suit all eventualities (Highsted North agreed, both agreed, both refused) and 
consult prior to the Highsted outcome. (The Inspector has stated at the Inquiry 
that she doesn’t see the Southern scheme coming forward alone so that option 
has not been considered.) 
 

• Option 4: Retain the LDS programme in its current form (in terms of format and 
timing between milestones) and begin the Reg 18 consultation preparation work 
only once the Highsted decision is made. 
 

• Option 5: Omit the Reg 18 stage and move straight to preparing one or two 
highly caveated Reg 19s, or a “Triple Track” Reg 19 at the currently scheduled 
Reg 19 date.  

 

• Option 6: Delay the Regulation 19 stage to July - September 2026, once the 
Highsted decision has been received and omit the Regulation 18 consultation 
stage. 

 
Further options were deemed not viable enough to progress an
[...]
 of certainty for both the public and private sectors, and 

undermine investor confidence. 

 

4.15 There is a risk that the public will perceive the Council as failing in its duty to 

positively prepare a Local Plan. However, some members of the community may 

perceive it as the Council doing the ‘right thing’ in terms of resisting imposition.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 All formal stages of a Local Plan go through public consultation stages with the 

public, Parish/Town Councils, Statutory and non-Statutory consultees and local 
interest groups. The draft Statement of Community Involvement sets out the 
Council’s proposed approach.  
 

5.2 There has been no specific consultation on the options within this report.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The Local Plan supports the delivery of all Corporate Plan 
priorities: 

• Community 

• Economy 

• Environment 

• Health and housing 

• Running the Council 
 
The Plan contains a specific objective to ‘progress a Local Plan 
with local needs and capacity at its heart.’ 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The Local Plan work programme is fully funded across a 
combination of base budget, committed reserves and a 
contribution from the Government’s Local Plans Delivery Fund. 
 
However, some of the options available will incur additional costs 
which are unbudgeted (additional modelling and assessment for 
multiple workstreams, and extra staff capacity). 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Preparation of a Local Plan is carried out under a national 
legislative and regulatory framework. 
 
Officers will seek Legal advice on the approach and timings of the 
recommended LDS, given the unique circumstances regarding 
Highsted Inquiry.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no direct crime and disorder impacts arising from this 
decision. However, once drafted there will be policies within the 

Page 19

https://swale-consult.objective.co.uk/kpse/event/2DC6B6F2-FB08-4AE6
[...]
intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward
	Appendix I Member Decisions Still Required




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 15 July 2025 from 7.03 pm - 7.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney, Hayden Brawn (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh, 
Charles Gibson (Chair), Kieran Golding, James Hunt, Peter Marchington and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Natalie Earl, Joanne Johnson and Onawale Kuforiji. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Stuart Watson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Simon Clark and Ashley Wise. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Alastair Gould and Julien Speed. 
 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2025 (Minute Nos. 742 – 748) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Local Plan Review - Timetabling and Way Forward 
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which set out the barriers to 
progressing the Local Plan in line with the current Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
and the options available to Members. The Planning Policy Manager highlighted the 
three previous decisions made in relation to the emerging Local Plan and said that the 
Highsted Park Inquiry had been extended to end on 31 October 2025, which meant 
there was a significant impact on completing the required work in line with the existing 
LDS.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• It was important the Council continued work on the local plan; 

• the option of having a planning inspector visit the borough for a pre-discussion 
would be beneficial;  

• reviewing the options and timeframes, option 1 was the most sensible one as the 
other options required more work, would cost more and created uncertainty; 

• was the advisory visit from the planning inspectorate free?; 

• was not convinced that the Highsted Park Inquiry would be finished by 31 October 
2025, but important that the Local Plan work was moved forward; 

• policy work could be progressed, but recognised any allocations would prove 
difficult; 

• did officers know when the advisory visit would take place?; 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 15 July 2025 
 

- 2 - 

• needed to ensure that any questions submitted to the planning inspectorate were 
the right sort of questions; 

• any policy work carried out needed to have the wording carefully considered as it 
was clear during inquiry hearings that some current Council policy had not been 
specific enough;  

• could officers gain legal advice in the early stages to check that options being 
progressed were the best options available to the Council?; 

• needed to include enough time to make any changes following legal advice and for 
the working group to consider those changes; 

• could officers provide an update to any policy relating to Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANGS)?; 

• SANGS had a lot of opportunities that were not currently being utilised and had a 
wider benefit to the borough, not just the area that was being developed;  

• at what point were officers looking at viability work?; and 

• could members have an updated breakdown of the progress of the evidence base?  
 
The Planning Policy Manager responded to points raised about the advisory visit from 
the Planning Inspectorate and said that the visit would be free. However, any questions 
that were asked to the planning inspectorate needed to be in-depth and as detailed as 
possible to get as much information advice from the inspectorate as possible. The 
Planning Policy Manager said that the visit from the inspectorate could be organised as 
soon as possible as currently not many authorities were utilising the visits. She added 
that under the new system an authority was entitled to two visits from the planning 
inspectorate so, if needed, the Council could request another visit at a later stage if 
required.  
 
In response to the workload and timescales of completing the policy work, the Planning 
Policy Manager said that the timescales were tight but the policy team was now fully 
staffed and hoped that the team could complete the extra work required. She noted that 
an update on the evidence base would be shared.  
 
The Head of Place said that the advisory visit with the planning inspectorate could be 
actioned quickly and agreed that officers would look at all available options to ensure the 
members of the working group had the opportunity to view the questions being asked to 
the inspectorate before they were submitted.  
 
The Head of Place informed the working group that officers had spoken to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) who had said that given the 
special circumstances of Swale, seeking legal advice on the approach and timings of the 
LDS was recommended.  
 
With regards to the tight timescales and extra word potentially needed, the Head of 
Place said that officers had been successful in securing a grant from the government to 
help fund work required on the Local Plan. A proportion of the allocation was being held 
to fund up to six months of interim staff support, subject to the LDS agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the exceptional level and prohibitive nature of work required to meet the 

milestones in the current Local Development Scheme (LDS) be noted.  
(2) That an advisory visit from the Planning Inspectorate be bought forward.  



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 15 July 2025 
 

- 3 - 

 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the Policy and Resources Committee agree to Option 1, as set out in the 

report, to progress the Local Development Scheme. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


